#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BIRDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT ET AL.,  $Respondents. \label{eq:Respondents}$ 

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INQUIRY,
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, THE HINDU AMERICAN
FOUNDATION, THE MILITARY ASSOCIATION
OF ATHEISTS AND FREETHINKERS,
THE SECULAR COALITION FOR AMERICA,
AND THE SECULAR STUDENT ALLIANCE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE, CENTER FOR INQUIRY 1012 14th Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 734-6494 legal@centerforinquiry.net EDWARD TABASH

Counsel of Record

11500 West Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400

Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 279-5120
etabash@centerforinquiry.net

August 18, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY MISAPPLYING AND EXTENDING THE PRECEDENT OF MARSH V. CHAMBERS AND TOWN OF GREECE V. GALLOWAY TO THIS CASE	8
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT AND THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ANA-LYZED SCHOOL BOARD MEETING PRAYERS	12
III. SCHOOL BOARDS ARE EDUCA- TIONAL, NOT LEGISLATIVE BODIES	14
IV. DEMOGRAPHIC CHANGES HAVE MAGNIFIED THE NEED FOR SECULAR, INCLUSIVE SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS	18
CONCLUSION	21

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)
Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979)
Am. Humanist Ass'n v. McCarty, 851 F 3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)passim
Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)
Coles by Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ., 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)passim
County of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)9
Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist., 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)passim
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)
Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)
Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016)
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)passim
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)passim
McCreary v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)
Phyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pa	age(s)
Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	6
Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	16
Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)pa	ıssim
West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. Ipa	ıssim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
America's Changing Religious Landscape, Pew Research Center (May 12, 2015), available at http://www.pewforum.org/ 2015/05/12/americas-changing-religious- landscape/	.8, 19
Exodus: Why Young Americans are Leaving Religion – and Why They're Unlikely to Come Back, Public Religion Research Institute (Sept. 22, 2016), https://www. prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-ath eist-leaving-religion/	19
The Federalist No. 19 (James Madison)	19-20
Kimberly Winston, North Carolina High School Denies Secular Club, Human Rights Watchdog Steps In, Huffington Post (Feb 14, 2014), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/ 2014/02/14/north-carolina-school-secular-	
club_n_47 84275.html	15
